
 
 

 

Work Session Meeting | 03/20/2025 – 5:15 PM 
Dr. Frank R. Petruzielo Educational Services Facility | 1205 Bluffs Parkway, Canton, GA 30114 

 
I. Call to Order Work Session  

 
II. Superintendent Welcome  

1. Key Priorities 3rd Quarter Report  
 

III. Superintendent Reports  
1. Academics and Accountability: 

a. 2025‐26 School Year Outlook 
Dr. Debra Murdock, Chief School Leadership and Operations 
Officer   

b. Policy BAB Cohesive System of Teaching and Learning 
Dr. Josh Heath, Chief Academics and Accountability Officer  

2. Finance: 
a. FY26 Budget Recommendation   

Kenneth Owen, Chief Financial Officer 
b. Monthly Finance Report  

Kenneth Owen, Chief Financial Officer   
3. Capital Outlay: 

a. Monthly Capital Outlay Report  
Trey Moores, Chief Support Services Officer  

4. Legislative Report: 
a. 2025 Legislative Report   

Mike McGowan, Chief of Staff  
 

IV. Executive Session (as needed) 
 
V. Adjournment 

































































































 

CHEROKEE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Mary Elizabeth Davis PhD, Superintendent 

Kenneth Owen, Chief Financial Officer 
 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
FEBRUARY 2025 

 
General Fund 
For the month ending February 28, 2025, the eighth month of the 2024-25 Fiscal Year, the School District’s 
Operating Account (General Fund) has received $440,918,256 in revenue (year-to-date) consisting of state funds 
of $150,059,466 (53% of budget), $287,215,868 local revenues (93% of budget), and other funds of $3,642,922 
(114% of budget).  All operating expenditures of $343,438,488 (59% of budget) are within the Board of 
Education’s approved 2024-25 budget.   
 
Building Fund/Ed-SPLOST Collections 
The Capital Outlay Fund balance of $60,150,031 as of February 28, 2025 reflects Special Purpose Local Option 
Sales Tax for Education (Ed-SPLOST) collections, proceeds of bond sales for capital outlay purposes, and 
transfers from the General Fund less bond refundings, bond issuance costs, transfers of Ed-SPLOST to the Debt 
Service Fund and capital outlay expenses paid.     
 
Cherokee County School District received $5,147,797 for sales tax collections received in February 2025, for 
the month of January 2025, the 28th month of 60 monthly sales tax collections for the 2022-2027 SPLOST.  
Collections received were above projections for the month by $128,054 and above cumulative projections by 
$22,731,750.   
 
Ed-SPLOST collections are accumulated within the Building Fund to be used for specified capital outlay 
purchases (limited pay-as-you-go) and transferred to the Debt Service Fund at the appropriate time to meet 
annual bond obligations (January and July).  Excess Ed-SPLOST collections above projections are used to meet 
critical capital outlay needs and/or transferred to the Debt Service Fund as a safeguard against future negative 
economic conditions, assuring the School District can meet future bond payments.   
 
Debt Service Fund 
The Debt Service Fund balance as of February 28, 2025 is $48,196,556 representing funds accumulated from 
Ed-SPLOST collections, collections from the 1.5 mills of property tax approved by the School Board, interest 
earned from investments and Invested Sinking Fund earnings.  The Invested Sinking Fund is attached to the 
Series 2010B Bond issuance and is structured to fully pay the annual debt service on the Series 2010B bonds 
through August 2028.  Annual Debt Service payments are made in February and August of each year, according 
to the Debt Service Schedule published annually in the Cherokee County School District Budget Book. 
 
Federal/State/Competitive Grants and School Nutrition Funds 
The School Nutrition Fund Balance as of February 28, 2025 is $18,724,743 and represents the difference 
between revenues from all sources and all expenditures.  This amount is held in reserve to cover potential 
funding shortfalls or unexpected expenses.  
 
Federal, State and Competitive grant funds are annually awarded to the School District based on funding 
formulas (Federal Title Programs) and/or program applications (State and competitive grants).  As funds are 
expended, reimbursements are sought from the various programs.  Local funds are not intended to cover 
shortfalls within grant programs nor are grants intended to carry a fund balance. 



CHEROKEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
FINANCIAL REPORT

AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2025 

BALANCE SHEET  GENERAL 
FUND

DEBT SERVICE 
FUND

BUILDING 
FUND

FED FUNDS/ 
SCHOOL 

NUTRITION TOTAL

ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 244,279,757$      15,439,073$    61,948,731$       16,379,978$    338,047,539$     
Investments -                            31,175,060      -                           -                        31,175,060          
Receivables 1,038,329            1,582,423         -                           3,609,377         6,230,129            
Inventories 1,180,885            -                        -                           914,280            2,095,165            

TOTAL ASSETS 246,498,971$      48,196,556$    61,948,731$       20,903,635$    377,547,893$     

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 3,544,220$          -$                      1,798,700$         1,146,393$      6,489,313$          
Salaries and Benefits Payable 18,110,428          -                        -                           1,032,499         19,142,927          

FUND BALANCE 224,844,323        48,196,556      60,150,031         18,724,743      351,915,653        
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCE 246,498,971$      48,196,556$    61,948,731$       20,903,635$    377,547,893$     

REVENUE AND EXPENSE
REVENUE 440,918,256$      27,834,781$    44,248,270$       28,897,441$    541,898,748$     

EXPENDITURES 343,438,488        79,153,653      93,124,314         30,158,199      545,874,654        

EXCESS REVENUE OVER 
EXPENDITURES 97,479,768          (51,318,872)     (48,876,044)        (1,260,758)        (3,975,906)           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 256,696               28,744,998      (28,744,998)        -                        256,696               

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 127,107,859        70,770,430      137,771,073       19,985,501      355,634,863        

ENDING FUND BALANCE 224,844,323$      48,196,556$    60,150,031$       18,724,743$    351,915,653$      



CHEROKEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND COMPARISON OF BUDGET TO ACTUAL

JULY 1, 2024 - FEBRUARY 28, 2025 
2024-2025
APPROVED YEAR AVAILABLE

BUDGET TO DATE ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET
REVENUE
   Local Revenue 308,970,083$           287,215,868$           21,754,215$              
   State Revenue 284,984,603              150,059,466              134,925,137              
   Federal Revenue 217,661                     260,182                     (42,521)                       
   Investment Earnings 2,967,607                  3,382,740                  (415,133)                    
TOTAL REVENUE 597,139,954              440,918,256              156,221,698              

EXPENDITURES
   Instructional Services 395,034,393              224,066,692              104,372$                   170,863,329              
   Pupil Services 26,831,506                16,841,756                5,939                          9,983,811                  
   Improvement of Instructional Services 23,570,187                15,760,173                922,271                     6,887,743                  
   Instructional Staff Training 823,888                     536,097                     14,493                        273,298                     
   Educational Media Services 6,213,059                  3,731,265                  32,157                        2,449,637                  
   General Administration 4,379,268                  2,743,737                  -                                  1,635,531                  
   School Administration 35,164,383                23,153,024                22,476                        11,988,883                
   Support Services-Business 4,254,775                  2,571,209                  17,478                        1,666,088                  
   Maintenance & Operation of Plant Services 49,894,990                25,999,252                1,166,135                  22,729,603                
   School Safety and Security -                                  3,146,585                  783,477                     (3,930,062)                 
   Student Transportation Services 32,323,494                20,475,323                1,242,831                  10,605,340                
   Support Services-Central 7,109,745                  4,413,375                  7,673                          2,688,697                  
   School Nutrition Program 208,408                     -                                  -                                  208,408                     
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 585,808,096              343,438,488              4,319,302                   238,050,306              

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Proceeds from Sale of Assets 162,342 706,696                     (544,354)                    
   Accounts Transfers Out (8,505,731)                 (450,000)                    (8,055,731)                 
TOTAL OTHER FIN SOURCES (USES) (8,343,389)                  256,696                      (8,600,085)                  

NET CHANGE FUND BALANCES 2,988,469$                 97,736,464$              (4,319,302)$                (90,428,693)$             



CHEROKEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE FUND COMPARISON OF BUDGET TO ACTUAL

JULY 1, 2024 - FEBRUARY 28, 2025 
2024-2025
APPROVED YEAR AVAILABLE

BUDGET TO DATE BUDGET
REVENUE
   Local Revenue 23,244,600$              24,907,560$              (1,662,960)$               
   Investment Earnings 2,741,028                  1,099,288                  1,641,740                  
   Miscellaneous Revenue 2,803,945                  1,827,933                  976,012                     
TOTAL REVENUE 28,789,573                 27,834,781                 954,792                       

EXPENDITURES
   Debt Service 79,731,161                79,153,653                577,508                     
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 79,731,161                 79,153,653                 577,508                       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Accounts Transfers In 28,744,998                28,744,998                0                                 
TOTAL OTHER FIN SOURCES (USES) 28,744,998                 28,744,998                 0                                    

NET CHANGE FUND BALANCES (22,196,590)$              (22,573,874)$              377,284$                     



CHEROKEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUILDING FUND COMPARISON OF BUDGET TO ACTUAL

JULY 1, 2024 - FEBRUARY 28, 2025 
2024-2025
APPROVED YEAR AVAILABLE

BUDGET TO DATE ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET
REVENUE
   Local Revenue 58,268,745$              40,459,922$              17,808,823$              
   State Revenue 3,000,000                  -                                  3,000,000                  
   Investment Earnings 4,882,861                  3,788,348                  1,094,513                  
TOTAL REVENUE 66,151,606                 44,248,270                 21,903,336                 

EXPENDITURES
   Instructional Services 22,985,051                14,597,190                2,212,036                  6,175,825                  
   Support Services-Business 1,160,081                  -                                  -                                  1,160,081                  
   Facilities Acquisition and Construction Svs. 187,787,715              78,527,124                2,456,170                  106,804,421              
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 211,932,847              93,124,314                 4,668,206                   114,140,327              

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Bond Issuance 105,000,000              -                                  105,000,000              
   Premiums on Bonds Sold 15,000,000                -                                  15,000,000                
   Accounts Transfers In 6,512,531                  -                                  6,512,531                  
   Accounts Transfers Out (28,744,998)               (28,744,998)               (0)                                 
TOTAL OTHER FIN SOURCES (USES) 97,767,533                 (28,744,998)                126,512,531              

NET CHANGE FUND BALANCES (48,013,708)$             (77,621,042)$             (4,668,206)$                34,275,540$              



CHEROKEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
FEDERAL FUNDS AND SCHOOL NUTRITION COMPARISON OF BUDGET TO ACTUAL

JULY 1, 2024 - FEBRUARY 28, 2025 
2024-2025
APPROVED YEAR AVAILABLE

BUDGET TO DATE ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET
REVENUE
   Local Revenue 8,238,909$                5,384,448$                2,854,461$                
   State Revenue 1,719,985                  1,331,805                  388,180                     
   Federal Revenue 31,604,659                21,702,140                9,902,519                  
   Investment Earnings 593,240                     479,048                     114,192                     
TOTAL REVENUE 42,156,793                 28,897,441                 13,259,352                 

EXPENDITURES
   Instructional Services 10,560,299                7,228,010                  55,022$                     3,277,267                  
   Pupil Services 5,844,962                  4,026,216                  68,088                        1,750,658                  
   Improvement of Instructional Services 609,717                     372,858                     -                                  236,859                     
   Instructional Staff Training 2,443,104                  996,674                     3,451                          1,442,979                  
   Maintenance & Operation of Plant Services 4,350                          179,971                     -                                  (175,621)                    
   Student Transportation Services 521,015                     253,728                     -                                  267,287                     
   Support Services-Central 218,190                     111,902                     -                                  106,288                     
   School Nutrition Program 23,341,007                16,988,840                1,155,622                  5,196,545                  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 43,542,644                 30,158,199                 1,282,183                   12,102,262                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Accounts Transfers In 1,385,851                  -                                  1,385,851                  
TOTAL OTHER FIN SOURCES (USES) 1,385,851                   -                                    1,385,851                   

NET CHANGE FUND BALANCES -$                                  (1,260,758)$                (1,282,183)$                2,542,941$                 



CHEROKEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX (2022-2027)

COMPARISON OF COLLECTIONS
THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2025 

DIFFERENCE
60 MONTH ACTUAL AND

REPORTING COLLECTION PROJECTED ACTUAL PROJECTED
MONTH MONTH PERIOD COLLECTIONS COLLECTIONS  COLLECTIONS

November 2022 October 2022 1 4,636,009$      5,328,786$      692,777$               

December 2022 November 2022 2 4,807,242        5,405,654        598,412                 

January 2023 December 2022 3 5,104,524        6,617,076        1,512,552              

February 2023 January 2023 4 4,824,820        4,852,679        27,859                   

March 2023 February 2023 5 4,062,238        4,697,475        635,237                 

April 2023 March 2023 6 4,325,376        5,419,587        1,094,211              

May 2023 April 2023 7 4,448,443        5,296,122        847,679                 

June 2023 May 2023 8 4,604,100        5,494,145        890,045                 

July 2023 June 2023 9 4,818,522        5,509,360        690,838                 

August 2023 July 2023 10 4,787,586        5,922,789        1,135,203              

September 2023 August 2023 11 4,848,609        5,339,709        491,100                 

October 2023 September 2023 12 4,619,404        5,276,069        656,665                 

November 2023 October 2023 13 4,766,013        5,652,592        886,579                 

December 2023 November 2023 14 4,899,541        5,628,151        728,610                 

January 2024 December 2023 15 5,403,573        6,715,254        1,311,681              

February 2024 January 2024 16 4,921,317        5,110,321        189,004                 

March 2024 February 2024 17 4,143,483        5,309,129        1,165,646              

April 2024 March 2024 18 4,411,884        5,502,215        1,090,331              

May 2024 April 2024 19 4,537,412        5,471,342        933,930                 

June 2024 May 2024 20 4,696,182        5,810,715        1,114,533              

July 2024 June 2024 21 4,914,893        5,612,665        697,772                 

August 2024 July 2024 22 4,883,338        5,864,797        981,459                 

September 2024 August 2024 23 4,945,582        5,789,651        844,069                 

October 2024 September 2024 24 4,711,792        5,345,738        633,946                 

November 2024 October 2024 25 4,861,333        5,514,947        653,614                 

December 2024 November 2024 26 4,997,532        5,796,564        799,032                 

January 2025 December 2024 27 5,511,645        6,812,555        1,300,910              

February 2025 January 2025 28 5,019,743        5,147,797        128,054              

133,512,134$  156,243,884$  22,731,750$          



2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 TOTAL

January -                         4,824,820         4,921,317          5,019,743         5,120,138         5,222,541         25,108,558          

February -                         4,062,238         4,143,483          4,226,353         4,310,880         4,397,097         21,140,052          

March -                         4,325,376         4,411,884          4,500,122         4,590,124         4,681,927         22,509,432          

April -                         4,448,443         4,537,412          4,628,160         4,720,723         4,815,138         23,149,876          

May -                         4,604,100         4,696,182          4,790,105         4,885,907         4,983,625         23,959,919          

June -                         4,818,522         4,914,893          5,013,191         5,113,455         5,215,724         25,075,784          

July -                         4,787,586         4,883,338          4,981,005         5,080,625         5,182,237         24,914,790          

August -                         4,848,609         4,945,582          5,044,493         5,145,383         5,248,291         25,232,358          

September -                         4,619,404         4,711,792          4,806,027         4,902,148         5,000,191         24,039,561          

October 4,636,009         4,766,013         4,861,333          4,958,560         5,057,731         -                         24,279,647          

November 4,807,242         4,899,541         4,997,532          5,097,482         5,199,432         -                         25,001,229          

December 5,104,524         5,403,573         5,511,645          5,621,878         5,734,315         -                         27,375,934          
  TOTALS 14,547,775$     56,408,226$     57,536,391$      58,687,118$     59,860,861$     44,746,770$     291,787,141$      

2022-2027 Ed-SPLOST Projected Collections
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Projects in Construction 

 

  

  

Cherokee HS Replacement 
Replacement Facility 
Carroll Daniel Construction 

 
Substantial Completion: 12.2025 
Anticipated Occupancy: 08.2026 

• Exterior stone masonry, brick placement, interior CMU wall installation, and overhead MEP placement are 
nearing completion at the main academic building.  Glass/window installation and glazing continue.   

• Data installation has begun.   Curb prep and pour are complete.  Crews have begun setting the transformers.  
Ceiling grid installation is set to begin as data installation is completed.  

• Overhead MEP is ongoing.  The auditorium drywall placement is complete, and the first coat of paint has been 
applied.  Exterior brick placement is nearing completion.  

• Overhead MEP in the kitchen continues.  The kitchen hood rough-in and install are nearing completion.  Interior 
framing has started.  Field measurements for the kitchen equipment are underway.  The loading dock curb and 
gutter are complete.  

• The MEP installation and interior masonry wall placement continue at the main gymnasium.  The installation of 
the exterior brick is ongoing, and the crew is preparing to set the precast panels.   

• Concessions and restroom slabs have been poured and the home stadium bleacher erection is underway.  Roof 
decking on the house field house is complete.  Installation of the TPO roof is being scheduled and placement of 
brick on the retaining walls is scheduled to begin next week.  

• Installation of the poles for the site lighting is scheduled to begin in two (2) weeks.  
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Creekland MS 
Classroom Addition 
McKnight Construction Company 

 
Substantial Completion: 05.2025 
Anticipated Occupancy: 08.2025 

• The structural steel, concrete slabs, roofing, interior fireproofing, masonry walls, waterproofing, air barrier, 
interior door frames and metal framing are complete. 

• Installation of the fire suppression system, painting, exterior curtain wall windows, and overhead MEP rough in 
continues.  
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Creekview HS  
Classroom Addition ~ Auxiliary Gym 
McKnight Construction Company 

 
Substantial Completion: 05.2025 
Anticipated Occupancy: 08.2025 

• Construction of the structural steel, concrete slabs, interior door frames, roofing, air barrier, and interior 
fireproofing is complete on the classroom addition. 

• The installation of the fire suppression system, brick, metal framing, and overhead MEP rough-in is ongoing at 
the classroom addition.  

• The gym's structural steel, slab on grade, roof, metal framing, masonry walls, and MEP rough-in continue.  
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Free Home ES 
Replacement Facility 
Carroll Daniel Construction 

 
Substantial Completion: 12.2024 
Anticipated Occupancy: 08.2025 

• The general contractor has secured the certificate of occupancy.  This project is 99% complete, pending 
completion of remaining punch list items and receipt of all closeout and warranty documentation.  

• Installation of FF&E and technology will be scheduled during the spring.   
• Project is on schedule to open August 01, 2025.  
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River Ridge HS 
Auxiliary Gymnasium 
SmithBuilt Construction Group 
 

 
Substantial Completion: 04.2026 
Anticipated Occupancy: 08.2026 

• Main corridor footings have been saw cut and the existing foundations have been underpinned.  
• Relocation of underground stormwater is underway. 
• Site is being prepped to begin micropile installation.  
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Woodstock HS 
Classroom Addition 
SmithBuilt Construction Group 
 

 
Substantial Completion: 01.2026 
Anticipated Occupancy: 08.2026 

• The interior CMU masonry wall placement continues throughout the building. 
• The MEP rough-in and sprinkler installation are underway on all three (3) floors. 
• The elevator shafts have been blocked and are ready for the elevator installation.  
• The canopy and curtain wall framing, along with insulation placement, have begun.  
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Projects in Development 

Teasley MS 
Driveway Parking Improvements 
RLR 
 

 
Anticipated Construction RFP Issuance: 01.2025 

Anticipated Board Action: 03.2025 
Anticipated Construction: 04.2025 

Anticipated Occupancy: 08.2025 

• Three (3) proposal submissions were received on February 27th and were reviewed and scored by Capital 
Improvements and District Senior Staff members.  

• Capital Improvements staff will submit the final scoring evaluation for consideration by the Board at the 
March Board meeting.  

• Pending approval by the Board, a Pre-Construction meeting will be scheduled for late March.  
 

Sequoyah HS  
Auxiliary Gym and Facility Improvements 
(Press Box & Field House) 
Cooper Carry 
 

 
Anticipated Construction RFP Issuance: 03.2025 

Anticipated Board Action: 05.2025 
Anticipated Construction: 06.2025 

Anticipated Occupancy: 11.2026 

• Project design and construction documents are complete.  
• This project was issued for RFP on February 27th with Proposals due on April 24th.  
• Pending Board approval, CI Staff anticipate beginning the construction of this project in June 2025. 
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